

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to C.A.R. 21</p>	
<p>In Re: John W. Hickenlooper, in his official capacity as Governor of Colorado, Petitioner,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Cynthia H. Coffman, in her official capacity as Attorney General of Colorado, Respondent.</p>	
<p>CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General FREDERICK R. YARGER, Solicitor General* DAVID C. BLAKE, Chief Deputy Attorney General* GLENN E. ROPER, Deputy Solicitor General* MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Solicitor General* W. ERIC KUHN, Assistant Attorney General* 1300 Broadway, 10th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: (720) 508-6000 E-Mail: fred.yarger@state.co.us Registration Nos: 39479, 43170, 38723, 34269, 38083 *Counsel of Record <i>Attorneys for Respondent</i></p>	<p style="text-align: center;">^ COURT USE ONLY ^</p> <p>Case No. 2015 SA 296</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">Attorney General’s Brief Addressing Jurisdictional Questions</p>

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Background	3
Jurisdictional Standards.....	5
Argument	8
I. In <i>Salazar</i> , the Secretary of State and Governor raised the same arguments that Governor Hickenlooper attempts to re-raise here, and this Court resolved them.....	8
II. The aftermath of <i>Salazar</i> —in which the Attorney General opposed the Governor’s attempt to avoid state law by raising federal theories in federal court—illustrates that Colorado’s system of intra-branch checks and balances applies to matters involving federal law.....	13
III. The Governor seeks to destabilize Colorado’s system of checks and balances, which the General Assembly has declined to alter.....	15
Conclusion.....	21

List of Supporting Documents

- Exhibit A: *People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson*, No. 03 SA 133
Governor's Br. in Opp. (Colo. June 11, 2003).
- Exhibit B: *People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson*, No. 03 SA 133,
Secretary of State Davidson's Ans. and Br. in Opp.
(Colo. June 16, 2003).
- Exhibit C: *People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson*, No. 03 SA 147,
Secretary of State Davidson's Pet. for Writ of Inj. and
Writ of Mandamus (Colo. May 21, 2003).
- Exhibit D: Administrative Policy of the Office of the Attorney
General of the State of Colorado, *Authority and
Responsibilities of the Colorado Attorney General*,
Policy No. 1.1 (Nov. 5, 2003).
- Exhibit E: Office of Governor Bill Ritter, Jr., Press Release: *Gov.
Ritter Criticizes Attorney General's Bid to Block Reform*
(Mar. 22, 2010).
- Exhibit F: *Florida v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.*, No.
10-cv-91, Mot. of Governors of Wash., Colo., Mich., and
Penn. for Leave to File Amicus Br. (N.D. Fla. Nov. 11,
2010).
- Exhibit G: Pat Mack, *Governor Won't 'Second Guess' Decision to
Defend Gay Marriage Ban*, COLO. PUBLIC RADIO, March
18, 2014.
- Exhibit H: Dennis Webb, *Lawsuit Challenging BLM Fracking
Rules Is Not a State Effort*, GRAND JUNCTION DAILY
SENTINEL, April 29, 2015.

- Exhibit I: Rachel Estabrook, *Colorado's Governor Is Not Thrilled with His Own Budget Proposal*, COLO. PUBLIC RADIO, Nov. 10, 2015.
- Exhibit J: Colo. House Bill 04-1432.
- Exhibit K: Transcription of Hearing before the Colorado House Judiciary Committee (April 20, 2004).

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brinkman v. Long</i> , No. 2013 CV 32572, Gov’r Resp. to Summ. J. Mots. (Colo. D. Ct., Adams Cty., May 30, 2014)	18
<i>Colorado v. Hall</i> , No. 2014 SC 582, En Banc Order of Court (Colo. July 29, 2014)	18
<i>In re “Clean Water Rule: Definition of Waters of the United States,”</i> 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>In re Interrogatories of the Senate</i> , 129 P. 811, 814 (Colo. 1913).....	7
<i>In re Senate Resolution</i> , 21 P. 478, 479 (Colo. 1889).....	7
<i>Keller v. Davidson</i> , 299 F.Supp.2d 1171 (D. Colo. 2004)	14
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , No. 15-cv-59, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113831 at *22 (D.N.D. Aug. 27, 2015)	5
<i>People ex rel. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003)	passim
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , No. 15-cv-41, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135044 at *61–62 (D. Wyo. Sept. 30, 2015)	5

Statutes

§ 2-4-211, C.R.S. (2015)	10
--------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Colo. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 17-43 (Mar. 19, 1917)	15
Colo. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 25-3 (Jan. 22, 1925).....	15

Timothy B. Wheeler, *Frosh Joins Maryland in Legal Fray over Obama Climate Plan, Against Hogan’s Wishes*, BALTIMORE SUN, Nov. 4, 2015, <http://bsun.md/1WyVTLb>. 4

Rules

C.A.R. 21(a)(1)..... 2, 6

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. VI, § 3 2, 5, 7
